JUVENILE COURT APPENDIX A

1. The Parent(s) shall use the total income and resources attributable to the child(ren) of this action for the period of care, examination, or treatment, except for clothing and personal needs allowance as provided in Section 256B.35 of the Minnesota Statutes, to reimburse Dakota County for the cost of the care, examination, and/or treatment for the child(ren). All income and resources attributable to the child(ren) for the period of care, examination and/or treatment, including child support for said child(ren), is assigned to Dakota County and shall be paid to Dakota County Services, 1590 Highway 55, Hastings, MN 55033 If the amount of support ordered is for two or more children and support is not set forth in a specific amount per child, the amount of assigned support for the child(ren) of this action is his/her/their prorata share of the total support obligation.

2. If the income and resources attributable to the child(ren), including child support, are not enough to reimburse the County for the full cost of the care, examination, or treatment, the Parent(s) shall contribute to said costs as determined pursuant to the Dakota County Fee Policy. The Parent(s) shall cooperate fully with a financial investigation, to be conducted by Dakota County Community Services Collection Unit, for the purpose of determining their parental fee and the income of the child(ren). Failure to cooperate fully shall result in the Parent(s) being obligated to pay the full cost of care for the child(ren) for each month or any part thereof that Dakota County provides for the costs of care, examination or treatment of the child(ren).

3. All reimbursement payments owing by the parents shall be subject to automatic income withholding, under Minn. Stat. §518A.53. In the event such payments are not withheld and remitted the parent is ordered to remit the same to Dakota County Community Services, 1590 Highway 55, Hastings, MN 55033.

4 Pursuant to Minn. Stat. §518A.59, notice is hereby given that section 548.091, subdivision 1a provides for interest to begin accruing on a payment or installment of support whenever the unpaid amount due is greater than the current support due.

5. No provision herein shall be deemed to restrict in any way the right of any person or political subdivision to collect arrearages pursuant to the Revenue Recapture Act for the State of Minnesota and any other similar State or Federal law.

6. If either Parent has appropriate health care coverage insurance in place or available for the child(ren), the Parent shall provide that information to Dakota County Community Services, and shall implement and/or maintain such coverage and shall cooperate with the processing of claims for the child(ren) with such coverage. "Appropriate health care coverage" is as defined in Minn. Stat. §518A.41. The parent shall execute an Assignment of Benefits for Health Coverage Form if asked to do so by Dakota County. If the parent fails to do so, this Order shall serve as authorization to enroll the child(ren) as a beneficiary in any appropriate health care coverage available to the Parent and allow for enrollment pursuant to statute. Failure to provide the Assignment shall result in the Parent being liable for the full cost of service

7. Parent(s) shall be responsible for the cost of the initial clothing allowance for the child(ren) and shall continue to be responsible for the cost of any medical care, treatment or examination of the child(ren) which is unrelated to the Court ordered treatment

8. The parent(s) shall execute a medical information release to allow various agencies of the Dakota County Community Services Division, including but not limited to, Social Services, Corrections, Public Health, the Collection Unit and Child Support Enforcement (hereinafter the County for this paragraph) to both provide to and obtain from the child(ren)'s medical provider(s) and medical/dental insurance providers medical information or insurance eligibility regarding the child(ren). If the Parent fails to do so, this Order shall serve as a medical information release authorizing the County and the medical provider(s) and the medical/dental insurance companies of the child(ren) to exchange medical and eligibility information regarding the child(ren).

9. Dakota County Community Services Agencies, including but not limited to, Social Services, Corrections, Public Health, the Collection Unit, County Attorney's Office and Child Support Enforcement may share with each other available and relevant information on the parties, participants and child(ren) in order to perform their respective duties regarding the child(ren). A copy of this Order may be provided to any agency of the Dakota County Community Services Division in order to allow them to perform their respective duties regarding the child(ren).

10. If this order requires that the child(ren) be placed out of the home through Dakota County Social Services, the custodial and non-custodial parents shall cooperate with the Dakota County Social Services Permanency Planning Specialist by providing, to the best of their abilities, names, addresses, telephone numbers, or other information needed, concerning relatives who would be contacted by the Permanency Planning Specialist as possible placement or permanent placement options. Dakota County Employment and Economic Assistance shall provide the name, address, and telephone number of the non-custodial parent to Dakota County Social Services for purposes of notifying the non-custodial parent of the placement. Dakota County Social Services shall contact all known relatives for consideration for placement, if necessary.

11. If the Court places the child(ren) with a parent (hereinafter Obligor for this paragraph) who is obligated to pay child support for such child(ren), then Obligor's child support obligation(s) for said child(ren) is/are temporarily satisfied and collection suspended, pursuant to Minn. Stat. §518A.38 for every full calendar month of court ordered placement in which Obligor provides a home, care and support for the child(ren) in Obligor's home with approval of the Court, commencing the first day of the month following placement. If the amount of support Obligor is ordered to pay is for two or more children and support is not set forth in a specific amount per child, the amount of support that is satisfied for the child(ren) is his/her/their pro-rata share of the total support obligation. This provision shall not affect Obligor's arrears payment under court order or pursuant to Minn. Stat. §518A.53 or order to provide medical/dental insurance for said child(ren).